Qualitatively the modification is non-substantial because there has been no change in the counterparty to the loan and a
quantitative assessment has been performed. The modification in 2017 is non-substantial, or less than 10% of the net
present value of the original loan balance, with the net present value of the changes being a $31 million reduction in
cash flows or 0.9% over the life of the loan. This adjustment is recognised as a gain in other income and will be
unwound as an interest expense on an effective interest rate basis with immediate unwinds occurring on loan
repayments. The unwind for the year ending 31 December 2017 would have been $7 million which included an
immediate unwind associated with the repayment of US$150 million of the facilities in December 2017.

As the Group is applying AASB 9 retrospectively with the cumulative effect of initially applying the standard as an
adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings, accordingly comparative financial information is not being
restated. The adjustment to the balance sheet and profit or loss for the year ending 31 December 2017 is outlined
below:

As reported Non-substantial Opening balance
31 December loan modification 1 January

2017 2018
$M $M $M

Balance Sheet
Non-current interest bearing liabilities 4,706 (24) 4,682
Deferred tax liability 1,030 7 1,037
Total liabilities impact 7,287 (17) 7,270
Net asset impact 5,026 17 5,043
Accumulated losses (413) 17 (396)
Total equity 5,026 17 5,043
a
Profit or loss
Other income 294 31 325
Finance costs (287) (7) (294)
Income tax expense (82) (7) (89)
Profit after income tax 229 17 246
Total comprehensive income 633 17 650
a

$ $ $
Basic and diluted earnings per share 0.01 - 0.01

14

Yancoal Australia Ltd
Half-Year Financial Report

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
30 June 2018

(continued)

A Basis of preparation of half-year report (continued)

(b) New and amended accounting standards adopted by the Group (continued)

There was no impact on the 30 June 2017 comparative profit or loss as the modification was after 30 June 2017.

AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The updated accounting policies for the new accounting standard AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers
have been disclosed in note B2(a) and the presentation has been updated to reflect the disclosure requirements of the